

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT DELAWARE**

---

In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
AMERICAN APPAREL, INC., <i>et al.</i> , <sup>1</sup>	:	Case No. 15-12055 (BLS)
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	

---

**DEBTORS' (I) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION OF FIRST AMENDED JOINT  
PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF DEBTORS AND DEBTORS IN  
POSSESSION AND (II) CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO CERTAIN OBJECTIONS  
TO CONFIRMATION OF FIRST AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION**

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors are the following six entities (the last four digits of their respective taxpayer identification numbers follow in parentheses): American Apparel, Inc. (0601); American Apparel (USA), LLC (8940); American Apparel Retail, Inc. (7829); American Apparel Dyeing & Finishing, Inc. (0324); KCL Knitting, LLC (9518); and Fresh Air Freight, Inc. (3870). The address of each of the Debtors is 747 Warehouse Street, Los Angeles, California 90021.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE PLAN MEETS EACH OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONFIRMATION UNDER SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE .....	7
A. Section 1129(a)(1) — The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of Title 11.....	8
1. Classification of Claims and Interests.....	9
2. Mandatory Contents of a Plan.....	12
a. Section 1123(a)(1) — Designation of Classes of Claims and Interests .....	13
b. Section 1123(a)(2) — Identification of Impaired Classes of Claims and Interests.....	13
c. Section 1123(a)(3) — Disclosure of Treatment of Claims and Interests .....	13
d. Section 1123(a)(4) — Identical Treatment of Claims in the Same Class.....	14
e. Section 1123(a)(5) — Adequate Means of Implementation.....	14
f. Section 1123(a)(6) — Prohibition Against Non-Voting Equity Securities .....	15
g. Section 1123(a)(7) — Director and Officer Selection Provisions Consistent with Public Policy .....	16
3. Permitted Contents of a Plan.....	17
B. Section 1129(a)(2) — The Debtors Have Complied With Applicable Provisions of Title 11.....	18
1. Compliance with Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	19
2. Compliance with Section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	20
C. Section 1129(a)(3) — The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith.....	22
1. The Plan is the Result of a Good Faith Marketing Process and Arms'-Length Negotiations.....	26
a. The Prepetition Plan Process .....	26
b. The Post-Bankruptcy Process .....	27
i. <i>Negotiations with the Creditors' Committee and the                 Committee of Lead Lenders .....</i>	<i>27</i>
ii. <i>The Marketing Process and the Revised Proposal .....</i>	<i>28</i>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
c.    The Plan Has Strong Support Among Creditor Constituencies .....	30
D.    Section 1129(a)(4) — All Payments to Be Made By the Debtors in Connection With These Cases Are Subject to the Approval of the Court.....	31
E.    Section 1129(a)(5) — The Plan Discloses All Required Information Regarding Postconfirmation Management and Insiders .....	33
F.    Section 1129(a)(6) — The Plan Does Not Provide for Any Rate Change Subject to Regulatory Approval.....	35
G.    Section 1129(a)(7) — The Plan Is In the Best Interests of Creditors .....	35
H.    Section 1129(a)(8) — The Plan Has Been Accepted By the Requisite Classes of Creditors and Interest Holders.....	38
I.    Section 1129(a)(9) — The Plan Provides for the Payment of Priority Claims .....	39
J.    Section 1129(a)(10) — The Plan Has Been Accepted By at Least One Impaired, Non-Insider Class at Each Debtor .....	42
K.    Section 1129(a)(11) — The Plan Is Feasible.....	43
L.    Section 1129(a)(12) — The Plan Provides for the Payment of Fees.....	47
M.    Section 1129(a)(13) — The Plan Provides for the Debtors' Obligations to Pay Retiree Benefits.....	47
N.    Section 1129(a)(14) — The Plan Does Not Provide for the Payment of Any Domestic Support Obligations.....	48
O.    Section 1129(a)(15) — The Plan Does Not Provide for the Payment of Five Years' Worth of Disposable Income to Unsecured Creditors.....	48
P.    Section 1129(a)(16) — The Plan Does Not Provide for the Transfer of Property by any Nonprofit Entities Not in Accordance with Applicable Nonbankruptcy Law.....	49
Q.    Section 1129(b) — The Plan Satisfies the "Cramdown" Requirements for Confirmation.....	49
1.    The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly.....	50
2.    The Plan is Fair and Equitable.....	51
R.    Section 1129(c) — The Plan is the Only Plan Filed in These Chapter 11 Cases .....	53
S.    Section 1129(d) — The Principal Purpose of the Plan is Not the Avoidance of Taxes or the Application of Section 5 of the Securities Act .....	53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE PLAN'S RELEASE, EXCULPATION AND INJUNCTION PROVISIONS ARE APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	54
A. The Plan's Release, Exculpation and Injunction Provisions Should be Approved.....	54
1. Background to the Plan and Release Provisions.....	57
2. The Debtor Release, Including the Release of Current Officers and Directors and Standard General, Satisfies Third Circuit Law and is Appropriate Under the Circumstances.....	59
a. Identity of Interest.....	60
b. Substantial Contribution to the Reorganization.....	62
c. Essential Nature of Releases.....	65
d. Support for the Releases.....	65
e. Payment of Claims in the Affected Classes.....	65
3. The Third Party Releases are Consensual.....	66
4. The Third Party Releases are Necessary, Fair and Appropriate Given the Circumstances.....	67
5. The Exculpation Provisions are Appropriate.....	69
6. The Injunction Is Necessary and Customary.....	71
III. THE EQUIPMENT LEASE SETTLEMENTS ARE APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	72
IV. THE ASSUMPTION OR REJECTION OF THE EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES UNDER THE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	77
V. THE MODIFICATIONS OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN REFLECTED IN THE PLAN ARE EITHER NOT MATERIAL OR OTHERWISE IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1127 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	81
VI. THE PLAN SHOULD BE CONFIRMED OVER THE OBJECTIONS.....	85
A. Objection by Dov Charney (Docket No. 523).....	86
1. Allegations that the Debtors Failed to Conduct an Adequate Marketing Process and Consider a Alternative Proposals Are Wholly Without Merit.....	86
a. The Debtors Conducted a Robust Marketing Process and Engaged in Good Faith Discussions with Interested Parties.....	86
b. The Debtors' Good Faith and Well-Reasoned Evaluation of the Proposals.....	90

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Plan is Feasible and Seeks to Effect an Operational Turnaround of the Debtors' Business.....	93
3. The Plan's Release, Exculpation and Injunction Provisions are Appropriate, Fair and Consistent with Third Circuit Law.....	94
B. Objection by Office of the United States Trustee (Docket No. 535).....	95
C. Objection by Lt. Col. Matthew E. Lewin (Docket Nos. 261 & 515).....	96
D. Objection by the Internal Revenue Service (Docket No. 498) .....	96
E. Objection by Hudson 6922 Hollywood, LLC (Docket No. 596).....	97
F. Other Miscellaneous Informal Inquiries .....	98
VII. WAIVER OF STAY .....	99
CONCLUSION.....	99

**TABLE OF EXHIBITS**

Exhibit A Confirmation Standards Exhibit

Exhibit B Plan Objections Summary Chart

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<u>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Clerk of the U.S. Bankr. Ct. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</u> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<u>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust &amp; Savs. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'Ship</u> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	35
<u>Beal Bank, S.S.B. v. Jack's Marine, Inc.</u> , 201 B.R. 376 (E.D. Pa. 1996) . Bankruptcy.....	83
<u>Boston Post Rd. Ltd. P'ship v. FDIC (In re Boston Post Rd. Ltd. P'ship)</u> , 21 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<u>Citicorp Acceptance Co., Inc. v. Ruti-Sweetwater (In re Sweetwater)</u> , 57 B.R. 354 (D. Utah 1985).....	85
<u>Enron Corp. v. New Power, Co. (In re New Power Co.)</u> , 438 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	83, 85
<u>Fin. Sec. Assur. Inc. v. T-H New Orleans Ltd. P'ship (In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P'ship)</u> , 116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	24, 25
<u>Fry's Metals, Inc. v. Gibbons (In re Rfe Indus., Inc.)</u> , 283 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002).....	75
<u>Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines)</u> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	67, 68
<u>Grp. of Inst'l Investors v. Chi., M., St. P., &amp; P.R.R. Co.</u> , 318 U.S. 523 (1943).....	78
<u>In re Abbotts Dairies of Pa., Inc.</u> , 788 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1986).....	22
<u>In re Abitibowater Inc.</u> , 418 B.R. 815 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page
<u>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</u> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	50
<u>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</u> , No. 02-41729 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2007).....	15
<u>In re AgFeed USA, LLC.</u> , No. 13-11761 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 4, 2014) .....	69, 70
<u>In re Aleris Int'l, Inc.</u> , No. 09-10478 (BLS), 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2997, 2010 WL 3492664 (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2010) .....	9, 19, 33, 44, 74, 75
<u>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</u> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....	7, 9, 50
<u>In re Ashinc Corporation</u> , No. 12-11564 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 9, 2015).....	84
<u>In re B456 Systems, Inc.</u> , No. 12-12859 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. May 20, 2013).....	84
<u>In re Buffets Holdings, Inc.</u> , Case No. 08-10141(MFW) (Bankr. D. Del Apr. 17, 2009) .....	68
<u>In re Burns &amp; Roe Enters.</u> , Inc., No. 08-4191 (GEB), 2009 WL 438694 (D.N.J. Feb. 23, 2009) .....	84
<u>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</u> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	50
<u>In re Calpine Corp.</u> , No. 05-60200, 2007 WL 4565223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2007) .....	85
<u>In re Century Glove, Inc.</u> , Nos. 90-400, 90-401 (SLR), 1993 WL 239489 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993).....	24, 84
<u>In re Colt Holding Co. LLC</u> , No. 15-11296 (LSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 16, 2015) .....	68



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page
<u>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</u> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	23
<u>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</u> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004) .....	68, 74
<u>In re Crdentia Corp.</u> , No. 10-10926 (BLS), 2010 WL 3313383 (Bankr. D. Del. May 26, 2010).....	32
<u>In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.</u> , 120 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	36
<u>In re Dex One Corp.</u> , No. 13-10533 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 29, 2013).....	70, 72
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.</u> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	71
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc.</u> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	9, 24, 36, 44
<u>In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</u> , 203 B.R. 256 (S.D. Ohio 1996) .....	9, 25
<u>In re Exide Techs.</u> , 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) .....	55, 56
<u>In re FAHLiquidating Corp.</u> , No. 13-13087 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. July 28, 2014).....	71
<u>In re Fed.–Mogul Global Inc.</u> , No. 01-10578, 2007 WL 4180545 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 16, 2007).....	83
<u>In re First Interregional Equity Corp.</u> , 218 B.R. 731 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1997) .....	9
<u>In re Flintkote Co.</u> , 486 B.R. 99 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....	44
<u>In re G-1 Holdings Inc.</u> , 420 B.R. 216 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2009) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page
<u>In re G-I Holdings, Inc.</u> , No. 09-CV-05031 (GEB), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108339 (D.N.J. Nov. 12, 2009).....	33
<u>In re Genco Shipping &amp; Trading Ltd.</u> , 513 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	56, 66, 67
<u>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</u> , 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	65
<u>In re Global Industrial Technologies, Inc.</u> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....	68
<u>In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.</u> , 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....	9
<u>In re HSH Delaware GP LLC</u> , No. 10-10187 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 18, 2011).....	71
<u>In re Indianapolis Downs</u> , LLC, 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	43, 56, 61, 66, 67, 71
<u>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</u> , Case No. 11-11046 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. March 20, 2013).....	68
<u>In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.</u> , 419 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	53
<u>In re Jennifer Convertibles, Inc.</u> , 447 B.R. 713 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	80
<u>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</u> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	9
<u>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	8, 45, 50
<u>In re Key3Media Group, Inc.</u> , 336 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005).....	75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page
<u>In re Kmart Corp.</u>	
No. 02-02474, 2006 WL 952042 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Apr. 11, 2006).....	85
<u>In re Koelbl.</u>	
751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984).....	24
<u>In re L.A. Dodgers LLC.</u>	
No. 11-12010 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 13, 2012).....	15
<u>In re Laboratory Partner's, Inc.</u>	
No. 13-12769 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. July 10, 2014) .....	70
<u>In re Lackawanna Detective Agency, Inc.</u>	
82 B.R. 336 (Bankr. D. Del. 1988) .....	7
<u>In re Lason, Inc.</u>	
300 B.R. 227 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) .....	36
<u>In re Leslie Controls, Inc.</u>	
2010 Bankr. LEXIS 3729 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 29, 2010) .....	71
<u>In re Leslie Fay Cos.</u>	
207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	25, 43
<u>In re Louise's Inc.</u>	
211 B.R. 798 (D. Del. 1997).....	74, 75
<u>In re M&amp;S Assocs., Ltd.</u>	
138 B.R. 845 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1992).....	44
<u>In re Market Square Inn, Inc.</u>	
978 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1992).....	78
<u>In re Marvel Entm't Group, Inc.</u>	
222 B.R. 243 (D. Del. 1998).....	74, 75
<u>In re Mercedes Homes, Inc.</u>	
431 B.R. 869 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	61, 64
<u>In re MIG, Inc.</u>	
No. 09-12118 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 19, 2010).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page
<u>In re Montgomery Court Apartments, Ltd.</u> , 141 B.R. 324 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1992).....	25
<u>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</u> , No. 05-17930 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2007).....	50
<u>In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.</u> , 398 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	8, 75
<u>In re Pac. Ethanol Holding Co. LLC</u> , No. 09-11713 (KG), 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5249 (U.S. Bankr. D. Del. June 8, 2010).....	53
<u>In re Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</u> , 596 F.2d 1102 (3d Cir. 1979).....	75
<u>In re Perkins &amp; Marie Callender's Inc.</u> , Case No. 11-11795 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 1, 2011).....	68
<u>In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.</u> , No. 13-12965 (KG) (Bankr. Dec. 23, 2013).....	71
<u>In re Pinnacle Brands, Inc.</u> , 259 B.R. 46 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	78
<u>In re PNG Ventures, Inc.</u> , No. 09-13162 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 29, 2010).....	66
<u>In re PTL Holdings, LLC</u> , No. 11-12676, 2011 WL 5509031 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 10, 2011).....	69
<u>In re PWS Holding Corp.</u> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	19, 22, 52, 71, 96
<u>In re Resorts Int'l</u> , 145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990).....	44
<u>In re Richard Buick, Inc.</u> , 126 B.R. 840 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page
<u>In re S. Canaan Cellular Invs.</u> , 427 B.R. 44 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	43
<u>In re Solar Trust of America, LLC</u> , No. 12-11136 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 7, 2013) .....	84
<u>In re Sorenson Commc'ns, Inc.</u> , No. 14-10454 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 10, 2014) .....	71
<u>In re Sound Radio, Inc.</u> , 93 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988) .....	23
<u>In re Stations Holdings Co.</u> , No. 02-10882, 2002 WL 31947022 (Bankr. D. Del. Sep. 30, 2002) .....	32
<u>In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC</u> , 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010) .....	8, 51
<u>In re Texaco, Inc.</u> , 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	33
<u>In re Toy &amp; Sports Warehouse, Inc.</u> , 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	33, 38, 52
<u>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</u> , 261 B.R. 103 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) .....	78
<u>In re Tribune Co.</u> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	10, 60, 65
<u>In re Trump Entertainment Resorts, Inc.</u> , No. 14-12103 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 12, 2015) .....	68
<u>In re Vita Corp.</u> , 358 B.R. 749 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2007) .....	50
<u>In re W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</u> , 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012), <u>aff'd sub nom. W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</u> , 532 Fed. Appx. 264 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page
<u>In re W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</u> , 729 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2013).....	22, 62, 71
<u>In re W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</u> , No. 11-199, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80461 (D. Del. June 11, 2012).....	44
<u>In re W.T. Grant Co.</u> , 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983) <u>cert. denied</u> 464 U.S. 822 (1983) .....	75
<u>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.</u> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	55, 56, 68, 69, 71
<u>In re World Health Alternatives, Inc.</u> , 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006) .....	75
<u>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</u> , 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999) .....	23, 26, 50, 56, 60
<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</u> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9
<u>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	43
<u>L.R.S.C. Co. v. Rickel Home Centers, Inc. (In re Rickel Home Centers, Inc.)</u> , 209 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2000).....	79
<u>Lisanti v. Lubetkin (In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.)</u> , 329 B.R. 491 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	32
<u>Myers v. Martin (In re Martin)</u> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996).....	74
<u>Myers v. Martin (In re Martin)</u> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996).....	74
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco (In re Bildisco)</u> , 682 F.2d 72 (3rd Cir. 1982) <u>aff'd</u> , 465 U.S. 513 .....	78
<u>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</u> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	24, 78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page
<u>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Nucor Corp. (In re SGL Carbon Corp.),</u> 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
<u>Orion Pictures Corp. v. Showtime Networks, Inc. (In re Orion Pictures Corp.),</u> 4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993).....	78
<u>SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng'g &amp; Surveying (In re Seaside Engineering &amp; Surveying, Inc.),</u> 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	60, 64
<u>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Old Republic Nat'l Title Ins. Co.,</u> 83 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	79
<u>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc'y (In re MPM Silicones, LLC),</u> No. 14 CV 7471 (VB), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66420 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2015).....	53
<u>U.S. Bank Nat'l Assoc. v. Wilmington Trust Co. (In re Spansion, Inc.),</u> 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) .....	56, 67
<u>United Artists Theatre Co. v. Walton (In re United Artists Theatre Co.),</u> 315 F.3d 217, 227 (3d Cir. 2003).....	68
<u>Upstream Energy Servs. V. Enron Corp (In re Enron Corp.),</u> 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	69
<u>Westpointe, L.P. v. Franke (In re Westpointe),</u> 241 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	51
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 101(31).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 327.....	32
11 U.S.C. § 328.....	32
11 U.S.C. § 330.....	32
11 U.S.C. § 331.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 350(a) .....	47
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	17, 62, 78, 79, 80
11 U.S.C. § 365(a) .....	77
11 U.S.C. § 503(b) .....	32, 39
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B).....	97
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(C).....	97
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(C).....	97
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4)-(7).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 510(b) .....	12, 51, 52
11 U.S.C. § 511.....	97
11 U.S.C. § 553.....	97
11 U.S.C. § 1103.....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1112.....	47
11 U.S.C. § 1114.....	47
11 U.S.C. § 1114(a) .....	47
11 U.S.C. § 1122.....	8, 9, 12, 18, 83, 85
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1122(b) .....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	8, 9, 18, 79, 83, 85



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a) .....	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....	10, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....	13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....	16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(8).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3) .....	74
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) .....	17, 54, 55
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	18, 19, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b) .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1126(a) .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....	21, 38
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g) .....	22, 39, 49
11 U.S.C. § 1127.....	81, 83, 84
11 U.S.C. § 1127(a) .....	83

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1127(d) .....	83, 84, 85
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	1, 7, 53
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) .....	7, 18, 39, 50
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	8, 9, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	18, 19, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	22, 24, 25, 26, 31, 86, 88
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	31, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	33, 34, 35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii) .....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	35, 36, 38, 96
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	96
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	38, 39, 50
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	39, 40, 41, 42
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A) .....	39, 40
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B) .....	39, 41
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C) .....	40, 41, 42
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C) .....	97
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(D).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	10, 42, 43
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	43, 44, 46
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....	47, 48
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....	48
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....	48
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....	49
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	39, 49, 50, 53
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1).....	39, 50
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2).....	52
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2).....	96
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B).....	51, 52, 96
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C).....	51, 52
11 U.S.C. § 1129(c).....	53
11 U.S.C. § 1129(d).....	53, 54
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6).....	97
28 U.S.C. § 1930.....	47
Anti-Injunction Act, I.R.C. § 7421.....	97
Securities Act of 1933 § 5.....	18, 53, 54
 <b>RULES</b>	
Bankruptcy Rule 3016(c).....	72
Bankruptcy Rule 3019.....	84
Bankruptcy Rule 3020(e).....	99
Bankruptcy Rule 9019.....	74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 412 (1977).....	8, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, 109th Cong. 1st Sess. 145 (2005).....	49
S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong. 2nd Sess. 126 (1978).....	8, 18
